modification(s) or re-enactment thereof for the time being in force), subject to the approval of 

Concerned Registrar of Companies, and such other approvals as may be required in this regard, the 

approval of the Members of the Company be and is hereby accorded for increase in Authorised Share 

Capital of the Company from the existing Rs. 12,50,00,000/- (Rupees Twelve Crore Fifty Lakhs 

Only) divided into 1,25,00,000 (One Crore Twenty Five Lakh) Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees 

Ten Only) each to Rs. 15,00,00,000/- (Rupees Fifteen Crore Only) divided into 1,50,00,000 (One 

Crore Fifty Lakh) Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten Only) each and that existing Clause V of 

the Memorandum of Association of the Company be replaced with following new Clause V: 

“V. The Authorised Share Capital of the Company is Rs. 15,00,00,000/- (Rupees Fifteen Crore 

Only) divided into 1,50,00,000 (One Crore Fifty Lakhs) Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten 

Only) each.”  

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT for the purpose of giving effect to this resolution, the board of the 

Directors of the Company or any person(s) authorised by the Board to exercise the powers conferred

[...]

constituted/to be constituted by the Board to exercise its powers including the powers conferred by 

this Resolution), is hereby authorised to accept, the consent and approval of the members of the 

Company (‘Members’) be and is hereby accorded to the Board to create, issue, offer and allot, from 

time to time, in one or more tranches, up to 11,60,000 (Eleven Lakh Sixty Thousand) Fully 

Convertible Warrants (“Equity Warrant(s)”) each convertible into, or exchangeable for, 1 (One) fully 

paid up equity share of the Company of Face Value of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten Only) each to the below 

mentioned Investor(s), (“Warrant Holder(s)” / “Proposed Allottee(s)”) as stated herein below, 

consideration of which shall be payable in cash, at price of Rs. 291/- (Rupees Two Hundred Ninety 

One only) (including premium of Rs. 281/-) per Warrant (“Warrants Issue Price”) aggregating upto 

Rs. 33,75,60,000/- (Rupees Thirty Three Crores Seventy Five Lakhs Sixty Thousand Only), being 

issue price determined as on the relevant date in accordance with the SEBI (ICDR) Regulations and 

Valuation Report of Registered Valuer or such other higher price, in such manner, in one or more 

tranches and upon such terms and conditions as may be deemed appropriate by the Board in

[...]

CONSEQUENT ALTERATION IN CLAUSE V OF THE MEMORANDUM OF 

ASSOCIATION: SPECIAL RESOLUTION 

In order to broad base capital structure of the Company and to enable the Company to issue further 

shares, it is proposed to increase the authorized share capital of the Company from existing Rs. 

12,50,00,000/- (Rupees Twelve Crore Fifty Lakhs Only) divided into 1,25,00,000 (One Crore 

Twenty Five Lakh) Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten Only) each to Rs. 15,00,00,000/- (Rupees 

Fifteen Crore Only) divided into 1,50,00,000 (One Crore Fifty Lakh) Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- 

(Rupees Ten Only) each, by way of creation of an additional 25,00,000 (Twenty Five Lakh) Equity 

Shares of Rs. 10.00 (Rupees Ten only) each, ranking pari-passu in all respect with existing equity 

shares of the company, aggregating to Rs. 2,50,00,000 (Rupees Two Crore Fifty lakhs only).  

As a consequence of increase of authorized share capital of the Company, the existing authorized 

share capital clause (Clause V) in the Memorandum of Association of the Company is required to be 

altered accordingly. The proposed increase of authorized share capital requires the approval of